institutions with a tax base exceeding SEK 150bn. The tax rate
is 0.05 per cent of the tax base for 2022 and 0.06 per cent for
2023.

13 Tax

SEKm 2023 2022

Tax expense

Tax related to previous years 0 0

Current tax 1 482 2 245

Total 1 482 2 245

The tax expense corresponds to 20.6% (20.6%) of the
company's pretax profit. The difference between the company's
tax expense and the tax expense based on current tax rates is
explained below:

 SEKm   % SEKm   %

Result 1 482  20,6 2 245  20,6

Prevailing tax rate 1 482  20,6 2 245  20,6

Difference   0   0   0   0

Swedbank Mortgage AB Annual Report 2023   48

14 Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit
attributable to the shareholders of the company by the
weighted average number of shares outstanding

SEKm 2023 2022

Profit attributable to the
shareholders of Swedbank
Mortgage, SEKm 5 718 8 655

Average number of shares
outstanding, million 23 23

Earnings per share, SEK 248.63 376.30

15 Tax for each component in
other comprehensive income

SEKm  2023

Amount

before tax
Deferred

tax
Amount
after tax

Cash flow hedges 88 -18 70

Foreign currency basis
risk reserve -397 82 -315

Other comprehensive
income -309 64 -245

SEKm  2022

Amount

before tax
Deferred

tax
Amount
after tax

Cash flow hedges 123 -25 98

Foreign currency basis
risk reserve 734 -151 583

Other comprehensive
income 857 -176 681

16 Loans to the public

SEKm 2023 2022

Loans to the public 1 115 385 1 115 561

Total loans to the public 1 115 385 1 115 561

Number of loans 1 632 049 1 653 847

Swedbank Mortgage AB Annual Report 2023   49

17 Derivatives

Swedbank Mortgage trades in derivatives for the purpose of hedging certain positions that are exposed to interest rate
and currency risks. Interest rate swaps that hedge the interest rate risk component in loan portfolios or in certain debt
securities in issue are sometimes recognized as hedging instruments in hedge accounting at fair value. The derivatives